

Justice (Northern Ireland) Act 2002

2002 CHAPTER 26

PART 1

THE JUDICIARY

Appointment and removal

3 Judicial Appointments Commission

- (1) There is to be a body corporate known as the Northern Ireland Judicial Appointments Commission.
- (2) The Commission is to consist of-
 - (a) a chairman, and
 - (b) twelve other members appointed by the [^{F1}Lord Chancellor].
- (3) Schedule 2 makes further provision about the Commission.
- (4) The Lord Chief Justice is to be the chairman of the Commission; but for any time during which—
 - (a) the office of Lord Chief Justice is vacant, or
 - (b) he is not available,

the senior Lord Justice of Appeal who is available is to act as the chairman (whether or not he is already a member).

(5) The following are to be appointed as the other members—

- (a) five persons nominated by the Lord Chief Justice (referred to in this section and Schedule 2 as "judicial members"),
- (b) a barrister nominated by the General Council of the Bar of Northern Ireland and a solicitor nominated by the Law Society of Northern Ireland (so referred to as "legal profession members"), and

Status: Point in time view as at 15/06/2005. This version of this provision has been superseded.
Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the
Justice (Northern Ireland) Act 2002, Section 3. (See end of Document for details)

(c) five persons who do not hold (and have never held) a protected judicial office and are not (and have never been) barristers or solicitors (so referred to as "lay members");

and a reference in Schedule 2 to a non-judicial member is to a member who is either a legal profession member or a lay member.

- (6) The judicial members are to be-
 - (a) a Lord Justice of Appeal,
 - (b) a judge of the High Court,
 - (c) a county court judge,
 - (d) a resident magistrate, and
 - (e) a lay magistrate.
- (7) A person may not be appointed to be a lay member unless he has declared in writing his commitment to non-violence and exclusively peaceful and democratic means.

[^{F2}(8) It is the duty of—

- (a) the Lord Chancellor, and
- (b) those responsible for making nominations under subsection (5)(a) and (b),

to make such arrangements in connection with the exercise of their functions under this section as will, so far as is practicable, secure that the membership of the Commission is reflective of the community in Northern Ireland.]

Textual Amendments

- F1 Words in s. 3(2)(b) substituted (15.6.2005) by Justice (Northern Ireland) Act 2004 (c. 4), ss. 1, 19(1), Sch. 1 para. 2; S.R. 2005/282, art. 3
- F2 S. 3(8) substituted (15.6.2005) by Justice (Northern Ireland) Act 2004 (c. 4), ss. 2(1), 19(1); S.R. 2005/282, art. 3

Status:

Point in time view as at 15/06/2005. This version of this provision has been superseded.

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Justice (Northern Ireland) Act 2002, Section 3.